



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

)
) No. 368, 2022
)
) Court Below: Court of Chancery of the
) State of Delaware
)
)
) CONSOLIDATED
) C.A. No. 2020-0505 MTZ

IN RE MATCH GROUP, INC.
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

PUBLIC INSPECTION VERSION
FILED JANUARY 27, 2023

CORRECTED APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.

OF COUNSEL:

KESSLER TOPAZ
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP
Lee D. Rudy
Eric L. Zagar
J. Daniel Albert
Maria T. Starling
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087
(610) 667-7706

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs-
Below/Appellants Construction
Industry and Laborers Joint
Pension Trust for Southern Nevada
Plan A and Hallandale Beach
Police Officers' and Firefighters'
Personnel Retirement Trust*

Michael Hanrahan (#941)
J. Clayton Athey (#4378)
Corinne Elise Amato (#4982)
Kevin H. Davenport (#5327)
Stacey A. Greenspan (#7056)
Jason W. Rigby (#6458)
1310 N. King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6500

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs-
Below/Appellants Construction Industry
and Laborers Joint Pension Trust for
Southern Nevada Plan A and Hallandale
Beach Police Officers' and Firefighters'
Personnel Retirement Trust*

KLAUSNER, KAUFMAN,
JENSEN & LEVINSON
Robert D. Klausner
7080 N.W. 4th Street
Plantation, Florida 33317
(954) 916-1202

*Additional Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Below/Appellant Hallandale Beach
Police Officers' and Firefighters'
Personnel Retirement Trust*

Dated: January 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY RULING THE SEPARATION COMMITTEE SATISFIED <i>MFW</i> REQUIREMENTS.....	6
A. The Court Should Not Second Guess the Lower Court’s Ruling that It Was Reasonably Conceivable that McInerney Was Not Independent of IAC	6
B. The Trial Court Erred by Not Requiring the Separation Committee to be Wholly Independent	9
C. The Trial Court Erred by Requiring Plaintiffs to Plead McInerney Infected or Dominated the Process.....	13
D. The Trial Court Erred by Not Finding It Reasonably Conceivable that McInerney Infected or Dominated the Process.....	14
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY RULING MATERIAL INFORMATION REGARDING MCINERNEY’S CONFLICTS WAS ADEQUATELY DISCLOSED IN THE PROXY	18
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY RULING HALLANDALE LACKS DERIVATIVE STANDING ON BEHALF OF MATCH.....	21
IV. THE IAC DEFENDANTS IMPROPERLY SEEK AN ADVISORY OPINION OVERRULING <i>MFW</i>	26
V. THE COMPLAINT STATES AN ENTIRE FAIRNESS CLAIM	28
VI. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM AGAINST DILLER	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<hr/>	
CASES	
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	10
<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , 180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018).....	20
<i>Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 75 A.3d 888 (Del. 2013).....	4, 21
<i>Bamford v. Penfold, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 967942 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2020).....	22
<i>Beam ex. Rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004).....	11
<i>Beneville v. York</i> , 769 A.2d 80 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	11
<i>Berteau v. Glazek</i> , 2021 WL 2711678 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2021).....	28
<i>Bonime v. Biaggini</i> , 1984 WL 19830 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 1984).....	25
<i>Brokerage Jamie Goldenberg Komen Rev Tru U/A 06/10/08 Jamie L Komen Tr. for Komen v. Breyer</i> , 2020 WL 3484956 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2020).....	24, 25
<i>In re CBS Corp. S’holder Class Action & Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 268779 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2021).....	30, 33
<i>City Pension Fund for Firefighters & Police Officers in City of Miami v. The Trade Desk, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3009959 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2022).....	11, 13, 15

<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015).....	10
<i>Del. Cty. Empl’s Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015).....	8
<i>In re Ezcorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016)	22, 34, 35
<i>In re Frederick’s of Hollywood, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 130630 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2000)	12
<i>Friedman v. Dolan</i> , 2015 WL 4040806 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2015)	8
<i>FrontFour Cap. Grp. LLC v. Taube</i> , 2019 WL 1313408 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 2019)	11
<i>Garfield v. BlackRock Mortg. Ventures, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 7168004 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2019)	28
<i>Genger v. TR Inv’rs, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011).....	26
<i>In re GGP, Incorporated Stockholder Litigation</i> , 2021 WL 2102326 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2021)	13
<i>Hamilton Partners, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 2014 WL 1813340 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2014)	28
<i>HUMC Holdco, LLC v. MPT of Hoboken TRS, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3010640 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2022)	30
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994).....	10, 35
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Keenan v. Eshleman</i> , 2 A.2d 904 (Del. 1938).....	35
<i>Krasner v. Moffett</i> , 826 A.2d 277 (Del. 2003).....	13, 28
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984).....	21
<i>Lewis v. Ward</i> , 852 A.2d 896 (Del. 2004).....	21, 22
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	12
<i>Marchand v. Barnhill</i> , 212 A.3d 805 (Del. 2019).....	7, 9
<i>In re Match Grp., Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL3970159 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re MAXXAM, Inc./Federated Dev. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1997 WL 187317 (Del. Ch. Apr. 4, 1997).....	14, 16
<i>In re MFW S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monroe County Employees Retirement System v. Carlson</i> , 2010 WL 2376890 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2010)	30
<i>Montgomery v. Erickson Air-Crane, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 8784-VCL (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2014)	32
<i>Morris v. Spectra Energy Partners (DE) GP</i> , 246 A.3d 121 (Del. 2021).....	21
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	19

<i>In re Rouse Props., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1226015 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 2018)	11
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016)	8
<i>Schreiber v. Carney</i> , 447 A.2d 17 (Del. Ch. 1982)	22
<i>Shaw v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	6, 27
<i>In re Solera Holdings, Inc. S’Holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 57839 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2017)	19
<i>Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp.</i> , 93 A.2d 107 (Del. 1952)	35
<i>Stroud v. Milliken Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 552 A.2d 476 (Del. 1989)	27
<i>In re Trados Inc. S’Holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)	9
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Tr. v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006)	35
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 106520 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 1995)	12
<i>Voigt v. Metcalf</i> , 2020 WL 614999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2020)	8, 9
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	10, 12
RULES	
NYSE Rule 803(A)(2)	8
Supr. Ct. R. 8	6
